
HIGH PLAINS RANCH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT  
 

2024 ANNUAL REPORT and DISCLOSURE FORM 
 

 Pursuant to §32-1-207(3)(c) and the Service Plan for High Plains Ranch 
Metropolitan District (the “District”), the District is required to provide an annual report 
to the County of El Paso with regard to the following matters:  
 
For the year ending December 31, 2024, the District makes the following report: 
 

Service Plan Requirements 
 

1. Name of District. High Plains Ranch Metropolitan District  
 

2.  Report for Calendar Year. 2024 
 

3.  Contact Information. Rebecca Harris, Manager  
WSDM  
614 North Tejon Street  
Colorado Springs, CO 80903 
(719) 447-1777 
 

4.         Meeting Information. Regular District Board meetings are scheduled for the 
first Monday of each quarter and are held as needed, at 
1:30 p.m. by telephone, electronic, or other means not 
including physical presence. Up to date meeting 
information and agendas can be found at 
http://wsdistricts.co/projects/high-plans-ranch-
metropolitan-district/ .  
 

5.  Type of District/ Unique Representational 
Issues. 

High Plains Ranch Metropolitan District is a 
residential single conventional Title 32 Special 
Metropolitan District.  All property owners within the 
boundaries of this District who are otherwise eligible 
as electors within the State of Colorado have the 
opportunity to fully participate in future elections of 
the district and are eligible to run for Director 
positions when these positions become open. 
 

6.  Authorized Purposes of the District. The Service Plan authorizes all allowable purposes for 
Title 32 Special Districts for the construction, 
installation, financing and provision of public 
improvements.  For additional details, please contact 
the district office. 
 

7.  Active Purposes of the District. The primary active purpose of the district is to 

http://wsdistricts.co/projects/high-plans-ranch-metropolitan-district/
http://wsdistricts.co/projects/high-plans-ranch-metropolitan-district/


construct a central water system and related 
improvements such as wells, pipelines, distribution 
and treatment facilities, pumping stations, storage 
tanks, fire hydrants, along with other Special District 
Act authorized improvements such as wastewater, 
streets, bridges, traffic controls and signage, drainage 
and storm water improvements, mosquito control, and 
park and recreation facilities. The district will own and 
maintain some improvements for the use and benefit 
of the district’s inhabitants and taxpayers like the 
central water system.  Other public improvements not 
accepted by appropriate governmental entities for 
ongoing ownership, operations and/or maintenance, 
may be owned, operated and/or maintained by the 
district. 
 

8.        Current Certified Mill Levies. 
  
       a. Debt Service 
 b. Operational 
 c. Other 

 d. Total 

 
 
a. 55.663 
b. 11.132 
c. 0.000 

      d. 66.795 
 
The 2024 Assessed Valuation as certified by the El 
Paso County Assessor is $133,840, attached hereto as 
Exhibit A. 
 

9. Sample Calculation of Current Mill Levy for a 
Residential Property.  

Assumptions: 
$200,000.00 is the estimated actual value of a typical 
single family home within the district. 
 
Aggregate District mill levy example at current 2024 
66.795 mills.  
 
Sample Metropolitan District Mill Levy Calculation 
for a Residential Property: 
 
$200,000 x .0670 = $13,400 (Assessed Value) 
$13,400 x .066795 mills = $895 per year in sample 
taxes owed solely to this Special District for debt 
service and operations at the current residential 
assessment ratio of 6.70%.  
 

10. Maximum Authorized Mill Levy Caps. 
(Note:  these are maximum allowable mill 
levies which could be certified in the future 

*2024 residential assessment rate of 6.70% changes 
the maximum mill levy rates (see approx. adjusted 
mill levies below) 



unless there was a change in state statutes or 
Board of County Commissioners approvals) 

 
 a. Debt Service 
 b. Operational 
 c. Other 
 d. Total 

 
 
 

a. 50.0 mills (Adjusted to 59.400) 
b. 10.0 mills (Adjusted to 11.880) 
c. None 

      d.   60.0 mills (Adjusted to 71.283)* 
 

11. Sample Calculation of Mill Levy Cap for a 
Residential Property (as applicable). 

 

See Sample in #9 above.  
$13,400 x .071283 mills = $955 per year 

12. Current Outstanding Debt of the District (as of 
the end of year of this report). 

 

No general obligation or revenue bonds have been 
issued as of the date of this annual report. The district 
is incurring reimbursement obligations as the project’s 
developer is paying ongoing district costs at this time, 
which are essentially a loan from the developer group 
to the district in advance of issuing bonds. 
 

13. Total voter-authorized debt of the District 
(including current debt). 

 

Voted debt is authorized up to $25,000,000 per capital 
improvement construction category and subject to an 
overall $25,000,000 total debt authorization limitation 
in the district’s Service Plan. 
 

14. Debt proposed to be issued, reissued or 
otherwise obligated in the coming year. 

 

The District may issue bonds in 2025. 

15. Major facilities/infrastructure improvements 
initiated or completed in the prior year. 

 

None. 

16. Summary of major property exclusion or 
inclusion activities in the past year. 

 

None. There were no boundary changes made in 2024. 

17.        General Information. No IGAs were entered into in 2024. 
 
Any rules and regulations can be obtained from the 
Manager’s office. 
 
To our actual knowledge, based on review of the court 
records in El Paso County, Colorado and the Public 
Access to Court Electronic Records (PACER), there is 
no litigation involving the District’s public 
improvements as of December 31, 2024. 
 
The 2025 Budget is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 
 
The 2023 Audit Exemption Application is attached 



hereto as Exhibit C. 

In 2024, to our actual knowledge: 

(i) the District did not receive notice of any uncured
events of default by the District, which continued
beyond a ninety (90) day period, under any debt
instrument.

(ii) there was not any inability of the District to pay its
obligations as they came due, in accordance with the
terms of such obligations, which continued beyond a
ninety (90) day period.

§32-1-207(3) Statutory Requirements

1. Boundary Changes Made. No boundary changes were made in 2024. 

2. Intergovernmental Agreements entered into or
terminated with other governmental entities.

No IGAs were entered into or terminated with other 
governmental entities in 2024. 

3. Access information to obtain a copy of rules
and regulations adopted by the board.

Any rules and regulations can be obtained from the 
Contact’s office. 

4. A summary of litigation involving public
improvements owned by the District.

To our actual knowledge, based on review of the court 
records in El Paso County, Colorado and the Public 
Access to Court Electronic Records (PACER), there is 
no litigation involving the District’s public 
improvements as of December 31, 2024. 

5. The status of the construction of public
improvements by the District.

None. 

6. A list of facilities or improvements constructed
by the District that were conveyed or dedicated
to the county or municipality.

None. 

7. The final assessed valuation of the District as
of December 31st of the reporting year.

The 2024 final assessed valuation as certified by the 
El Paso County Assessor’s Office is $133,840, 
attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

8. A copy of the current year’s budget. A copy of the 2025 Budget is attached hereto as 
Exhibit B. 



9.         A copy of the audited financial statements, if 
required by the “Colorado Local Government 
Audit Law”, part 6 of article 1 of title 29, or 
the application for exemption from audit, as 
applicable. 

 

The 2023 Audit Exemption Application is attached 
hereto as Exhibit C. 
 

10.       Notice of any uncured defaults existing for 
more than ninety (90) days under any debt 
instrument of the District. 

 

To our actual knowledge, the District did not receive 
notice of any uncured events of default by the District, 
which continued beyond a ninety (90) day period, 
under any debt instrument. 
 

11.       Any inability of the District to pay its 
obligations as they come due under any 
obligation which continues beyond a ninety 
(90) day period. 

 

To our actual knowledge, there was not any inability 
of the District to pay its obligations as they came due, 
in accordance with the terms of such obligations, 
which continued beyond a ninety (90) day period. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



mailto:specialdistrictnotices@elpasoco.com


EXHIBIT A  
2024 Assessed Valuation 



IN EL PASO COUNTY ON 11/25/2024

230 - HIGH PLAINS RANCH METRO DISTRICTName of Jurisdiction:

PREVIOUS YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: $128,460

CURRENT YEAR'S GROSS TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:

LESS TIF DISTRICT INCREMENT, IF ANY:

$133,840

$0

CURRENT YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: $133,840

NEW CONSTRUCTION:

INCREASED PRODUCTION OF PRODUCING MINES:

ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:

PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT FEDERAL PROPERTY:

NEW PRIMARY OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM ANY PRODUCING OIL AND GAS LEASEHOLD
OR LAND  ( 29-1-301(1)(b) C.R.S.):

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

TAXES COLLECTED LAST YEAR ON OMITTED PROPERTY AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1))(a) C.R.S.): $0.00

TAXES ABATED AND REFUNDED AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1)(a) C.R.S.) and  (39-10-114(1)(a)(I)(B) C.R.S.): $0.00

#

**

# Jurisdiction must submit respective certifications (Forms DLG 52 AND 52A) to the Division of Local Government in order for the values to be treated as growth in the
limit calculation.

** New construction is defined as: Taxable real property structures and the personal property connected with the structure.

USE FOR 'TABOR' LOCAL GROWTH CALCULATIONS ONLY

CURRENT YEAR'S TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL REAL PROPERTY:

ADDITIONS TO TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:

CONSTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS:

ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:

INCREASED MINING PRODUCTION:

PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT  PROPERTY:

 OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM A NEW  WELL:

TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY OMITTED FROM THE PREVIOUS YEAR'S TAX WARRANT:

(If land and/or a structure is picked up as omitted property for multiple years, only the most current year's actual value can be reported as omitted property.)

DELETIONS FROM TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:

DESTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS:

DISCONNECTIONS/EXCLUSION:

PREVIOUSLY TAXABLE PROPERTY:

@ This includes the actual value of all taxable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property.

$839,342

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

IN ACCORDANCE WITH  39-5-121(2)(a) AND 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES THE TOTAL
VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2024 IN EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, COLO CONST, AND 39-5-121(2)(b),C.R.S. THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES
THE TOTAL ACTUAL VALUATION FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2024 IN EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO ON AUGUST 25, 2024

IN ACCORDANCE WITH  39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR  CERTIFIES
TO SCHOOL DISTRICTS :    1. TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY:------------------->

@

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

*  This value reflects personal property exemptions IF enacted by the jurisdiction as authorized by Art. X, Sec.20(8)(b),Colo.

*

#

## Jurisdiction must apply (Forms DLG 52B) to the Division of Local Government before the value can be treated as growth in the limit calculation.

##

$0

! Construction is defined as newly constructed taxable real property structures.

% Includes production from new mines and increases in production of existing producing mines.

!

%

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

New Entity: No

Data Date:

NOTE:  All levies must be Certified to the Board of County Commissioners NO LATER THAN DECEMBER 15, 2024

11/25/2024

USE FOR STATUTORY PROPERTY TAX REVENUE LIMIT CALCULATIONS (5.5% LIMIT) ONLY

$0
IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-128(1.5)C.R.S. THE ASSESSOR PROVIDES:
 HB21-1312 ASSESSED VALUE OF EXEMPT BUSINESS PERSONAL PROPERTY (ESTIMATED): **

**  The tax revenue lost due to this exempted value will be reimbursed to the tax entity by the County Treasurer
    in accordance with 39-3-119 f(3). C.R.S.

CERTIFICATION OF VALUATION BY EL PASO COUNTY ASSESSOR



EXHIBIT B 
2025 Budget 



2023 2024 2024 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL PROJECTED BUDGET BUDGET

GENERAL FUND BEGINNING BALANCE (5,919)$             19,385$              19,385$              15,136$                22,448$                    

REVENUES

PROPERTY TAXES 1,064$              1,436$                1,436$                1,430$                  1,588$                      

SPECIFIC OWNERSHIP TAXES 108$                 136$                   136$                   100$                     111$                         

DELINQUENT INTEREST 2$                     

DEVELOPER ADVANCES 45,000$            15,000$              45,000$                45,000$                    

OTHER

TOTAL REVENUES 46,174$            1,572$                16,572$              46,530$                46,699$                    

TOTAL OF BALANCE AND REVENUES 40,255$            20,957$              35,957$              61,666$                69,147$                    

EXPENDITURES

AUDIT -$                  1,500$                  8,500$                      

BANK FEES 100$                     

CONTINGENCY (168)$                10,000$                10,000$                    

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 1,238$              1,238$                1,238$                1,300$                  1,400$                      

ELECTION 1,234$              -$                      

INSURANCE 3,236$              3,000$                3,000$                  3,200$                      

LEGAL SERVICES 5,227$              5,111$                7,000$                25,000$                25,000$                    

MANAGEMENT 10,000$            8,000$                2,250$                12,000$                12,000$                    

POSTAGE AND DELIVERY FEES 87$                   9$                       

TREASURERS FEE 16$                   21$                     21$                     675$                     24$                           

WATER SYSTEM ASSESSMENT

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 20,870$            14,379$              13,509$              53,575$                60,124$                    

ENDING FUND BALANCE 19,385$            6,578$                22,448$              8,091$                  9,023$                      

EMERGENCY RESERVE 3% 626$                 431$                   405$                   1,607$                  1,804$                      

ASSESSED VALUATION 94,800$            128,460$            128,460$            128,460$              142,640$                  

MILL LEVY 11.132              11.132                11.132                11.132                  11.132                      

HIGH PLAINS RANCH METRO DISTRICT

2025 BUDGET

GENERAL FUND

DRAFT
1 OF 2



2023 2024 2024 2024 2025 

ACTUAL ACTUAL PROJECTED BUDGET BUDGET

DEBT SERVICE FUND BEGINNING BALANCE 7,406$              13,191$              13,191$              13,191$                20,662$                    

SERIES 2021:REVENUE -$                      

REVENUE SERIES 2022 A BOND 9,751,859$           9,751,859$               

REVENUE SERIES 2022 B(3) BOND 6,248,141$           6,248,141$               

PROPERTY TAX 5,321$              7,179$                7,179$                7,150$                  7,940$                      

SPECIFIC OWNERSHIP TAX 541$                 392$                   400$                   501$                     556$                         

DELINQUENT INTEREST 2$                     -$                      

TRANSFERS IN FROM OPERATING ACCOUNT -$                      

INTEREST INCOME -$                      

TOTAL INFLOWS & REVENUES 13,270$            20,762$              20,770$              16,007,651$         16,008,496$              

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL PROJECT FUND 12,919,874$         12,919,874$              

TRANSFER TO CAPITALIZED INTEREST FUND 1,537,206$           1,537,206$               

TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE RESERVE FUND 910,859$              910,859$                  

OTHER COST OF ISSUANCES 250,000$              250,000$                  

UNDERWRITERS DISCOUNT 382,061$              382,061$                  

TREASURERS FEE 79$                   108$                   108$                   107$                     119$                         

BANK CHARGE

TOTAL OUTFLOWS 79$                   108$                   108$                   16,000,107$         16,000,119$              

ENDING BALANCE 13,191$            20,654$              20,662$              20,735$                29,038$                    

ASSESSED VALUATION 94,800$            128,460$            128,460$            128,460$              142,640$                  

MILL LEVY 55.663              55.663                55.663                55.663                  55.6630                    

TOTAL MILL LEVY 66.795              66.795                66.795                66.795                  66.795                      

DEBT SERVICE FUND

HIGH PLAINS RANCH METRO DISTRICT

2025 BUDGET

DRAFT
2 OF 2



614 N. Tejon St 
Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

(719) 447-1777 

BUDGET MESSAGE
(Pursuant to § 29-1-103(1) (e), C.R.S.) 

 

High Plains Ranch Metropolitan District

The attached 2025 Budget for High Plains Ranch Metropolitan District includes these important 
features:

The primary sources of revenue for the district are tax revenues and developer advance 
funding

 
The Budgetary basis of accounting timing measurement method used is:
[  ] Cash basis 
[X] Modified accrual basis 
[  ] Encumbrance basis 
[  ] Accrual basis 
 
The District uses funds to budget and report on the financial position and results of operations.  
Fund accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid financial management by 
segregating transactions related to certain governmental functions.  The various funds determine 
the total District budget.  All of the district’s funds are considered Governmental Funds and are 
reported using the current financial resources and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  
Revenues are recognized when they are measurable and available.  Revenues are considered 
available when they are collectible within the current period.  For this purpose, the District 
considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current 
fiscal period.  Expenditures, other than the interest on long term obligations, are recorded when 
the liability is incurred or the long-term obligation is paid. 
 
 
 
 
The services to be provided/ delivered during the budget year are the following: 
 

 Contracted legal and management services including state required reporting, financial and 
accounting reports, billing and other services. 

 Issue debt for the District 
 



EXHIBIT C 
2023 Audit Exemption Application 






















